Public Document Pack

WORTHING BOROUGH

COUNCIL

20 September 2019

WBC Licensing and Control Committee B

Date:

Time:

Venue:

30 September 2019
6.30 pm

Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall

Committee Membership: Councillors Mike Barrett, Keith Bickers, Henna Chowdhury,
Karen Harman, Charles James (Vice-Chairman), Martin McCabe, Sean McDonald
(Chairman), Richard Mulholland, Louise Murphy, Jane Sim, Dawn Smith, Sally Smith,
Nicola Waight, Paul Westover and Steve Wills

Agenda

Part A

1.

Declaration of Interest / substitute members

Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation
to any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage
such an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.

If in doubt contact the Legal and Democratic Services representative for this
meeting.

Confirmation of minutes

To approve the minutes of the Licensing and Control Committee B meetings of
the 7 March 2019 and the Licensing and Control Sub-Committee B of the 22 May
2019 and the 20 August 2019, copies of which have been previously circulated.

Public question time

To receive any questions from members of the public in accordance with standing
order 11.2

(Note: Public question time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes)




4. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy (Pages 1 - 70)

To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 4

For Democratic Services enquiries relating
to this meeting please contact:

For Legal Services enquiries relating to
this meeting please contact:

Chris Cadman-Dando

Democratic Services Officer

01903 221364
chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk

Shelley-Ann Flanagan
Laywer

01903 221095
Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-
worthing.gov.uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be

taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.




Agenda Iltem 4

WORTHING BOROUGH

COUNCIL

20 September 2019
Licensing and Control Committee B
Date: 30 September 2019
Time: 6:30pm
Venue: Gordon Room, Worthing Town Hall

Committee Membership: Sean McDonald (Chairman), Charles James
(Vice-Chairman), Mike Barrett, Keith Bickers, Henna Chowdhury, Karen Harman,
Martin McCabe, Richard Mulholland, Louise Murphy, Jane Sim, Dawn Smith, Sally
Smith, Nicola Waight, Paul Westover, Steve Wills

Agenda
Part A

1. Declarations of Interest / Substitute Members

Members and officers must declare any disclosable pecuniary interests in relation to
any business on the agenda. Declarations should also be made at any stage such
an interest becomes apparent during the meeting.

If in doubt contact the Legal or Democratic Services representative for this meeting.

2. Confirmation of Minutes

To approve the minutes of the Licensing and Control Sub Committee B meetings on
on the 7 March 2019 and the Licensing and Control Sub-committee Meetings of the
22 May 2019 and the 20 August 2019, copies of which have been previously
circulated.



3. Public Question Time

To receive any questions from Members of the public in accordance with Standing
Order 11.2

(Note: Public Question Time will operate for a maximum of 30 minutes.)
4. Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

To consider a report by the Director for Communities, copy attached as item 4

Part B - Not for publication - Exempt Information Reports

Nil - there are no exempt information reports

For Democratic Services enquiries relating | For Legal Services enquiries relating to

to this meeting please contact: this meeting please contact:

Chris Cadman-Dando Shelley-Ann Flanangan

Democratic Services Officer Lawyer

01903 221364 01903 221095

chris.cadman-dando@adur-worthing.gov.uk | Shelley-ann.flanagan@adur-worthing.gov.
uk

Duration of the Meeting: Four hours after the commencement of the meeting the
Chairperson will adjourn the meeting to consider if it wishes to continue. A vote will be
taken and a simple majority in favour will be necessary for the meeting to continue.



Licensing & Control Committee B

WORTHING BOROUGH 30 September 2019

1.0

11

1.2

1.3

1.4

2.0

2.1

2.2

COUNCIL
Ward: All

Gambling Act 2005
Review of Statement of Licensing Policy

Report by the Director for Communities
Summary

Members are invited to review the draft Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy in
relation to the Gambling Act 2005, and then invite Council to endorse its
recommendations and adopt an updated policy on 22 October 2019.

In accordance with the statutory requirements of the Gambling Act 2005 (the act)
the Council’s Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy has been reviewed following
consultation with the authorities, stakeholders, interested parties and public. The
consultation list is attached at Appendix A

Changes to the policy are incorporated including new sections on:

e Section D - Permits, Notices & Registrations

e Section F - Health & Wellbeing.
Other sections have minor amendments but changes to the policy are generally
limited to the updating of the policy to reflect chan%es made to the Gambling
Commissions Guidance to licensing authorities (5" edition — September 2015 and
updated in September 2016). The most significant amendments and additions to
the policy relate to:

e Information sharing and GDPR requirements (page 8- 9)
There are also some minor changes to incorporate name & date changes and
others reflecting changes to legislation.

The draft Gambling Policy is attached at Appendix B. All changes proposed to the
existing policy are highlighted in the draft policy in black type. All changes
suggested as a result of representation during consultation, and which were
deemed non-controversial, are highlighted in black type and underlined.

Background

The Gambling Commission is the lead agency responsible for the administration
and enforcement of the Gambling Act 2005. Its resp
[...]
N RIGHTS

The Human Rights Act 1998 makes it unlawful for a local authority to act in a
way, which is incompatible with a right under the European Convention on
Human Rights, except in certain circumstances. In carrying out its licensing
functions the Licensing Authority will have particular regard to:

e Article 6 that in the determination of civil rights and obligations
everyone is entitled to a fair and public hearing within a reasonable
time by an independent and impartial tribunal established in
accordance with the law.

e Article 8 that everyone has the right torespect for his home and private
and family life.

e Article 1 of the First Protocol that every person is entitled to the
peaceful enjoyment of his or-her possessions (including for example
the possession of a licence)

e Article 14 the prohibition of discrimination. The rights and freedoms
within the Convention shall be secured without discrimination on any
ground.

However it is important to understand that many of the rights and freedoms
are subject to limitations, enabling a balance to be struck between the rights
of an individual and the wider interests of a democratic society. Thus a
person’s individual convention rights may be lawtfully interfered with but only if
there is a law which permits it. The interference must also be no more than is
necessary and proportionate to the aims.

The Licensing Authority recognises the importance of the Equality Act 2010.
In applying the Gambling Licensing Policy the Licensing Authority will have
due regard to the need to eliminate unlawful discrimination regarding age,
disability, gender- reassignment, race, religion or belief, sex, sexual
orientation, marriage and civil partnership and pregnancy and maternity. The
Licensing authority will do all it can to promote equality of opportunity and
good relations between persons of different minority groups.

DUPLICATION

In exercising its functions under the Act the Licensing Authority will seek to
avoid duplication

Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

Minutes of a meeting of the  
Worthing Licensing and Control Committee B 

30 September 2019 
at 6.30 pm 

 
Councillor Sean McDonald (Chairman) 

Councillor Charles James (Vice-Chairman) 
 

Councillor Mike Barrett 
Councillor Keith Bickers 
Councillor Ferdousi Henna 
Chowdhury 
Councillor Martin McCabe 
Councillor Jane Sim 
 

Councillor Dawn Smith 
Councillor Sally Smith 
Councillor Nicola Waight 
Councillor Steve Wills 
 

Absent 
 
Councillor Karen Harman, Councillor Richard Mulholland, Councillor Louise Murphy and 
Councillor Paul Westover 
 
  
 
LCCB/7/19-20   Declaration of Interest / substitute members 

 
There were no declarations of interest 
 
LCCB/8/19-20   Confirmation of minutes 

 
The minutes of the Licensing Control Sub Committee held on the 7 March 2019, 22 May 
2019 and the 20 August 2019  be approved as the correct record and be signed by the 
Chairman   
 
LCCB/9/19-20   Public question time 

 
There were no questions from the public 
 
LCCB/10/19-20   Gambling Act 2005 - Review of Statement of Licensing Policy 

 
 
Before the Committee was a report by the Director for Communities, a copy of which was 
circulated to all members, a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these 
minutes as item 3. The report before members invited them to review the draft statement 
of Gambling Licensing Policy.  
 
The Licensing Officer introduced the report to the Committee and set out the legislative 
background to the report and summarised the consultation responses which had been 
supplied to the Committee. A late representation had also been received from legal 
services (a copy of which is attached to the signed copy of these minutes). 
 
The Committee discussed the report and agreed to the changes proposed in the report 
and the representation from the legal services department. In addition there were some 



 
2 

changes agreed to an annex in the report referring to a study conducted by Leeds 
University with references to mental ill-health being amended to ‘mental health issues’ 
and ‘mentally distressed’ respectively and that where the document referred to homeless 
it should also state ‘and insecurely housed’. There would also need to be an additional 
sentence before para 30.5 stating ‘some of this research is listed below’.  
 
Members supported the document and lauded the importance of the policy and its role in 
regulating the subject matter of the document  
 
Resolved: that the Statement of Gambling Licensing Policy as amended be 
recommended to Council for approval   
 
 

 The meeting ended at 6.55 pm 
 

 

 


